In conjunction with the restructuring of the investment securities portfolio, in the third quarter of 2009, we changed our intent to hold to maturity
$1.7 billion of securities included in the held-to-maturity classification and recorded mark-to-market losses, both credit and non-credit, on these
securities in the income statement. These securities have experienced a decrease in the credit quality of the issuer or a significant increase in the
risk-weight used for regulatory capital purposes.

The fair value of the investment securities portfolio at Sept. 30, 2009 was $54.1 billion. On a pro forma basis, reflecting the subsequent sale of
securities, the fair value at Sept. 30, 2009 was $52.0 billion.

The following table provides the pro forma impact at Sept. 30, 2009 of restructuring the investment securities portfolio.

Pro forma investment securities portfolio reflecting the restructuring at Sept. 30, 2009
Pro forma 9/30/09

(dollar amounts in millions)

Amortized cost
prior to

restructuring

3Q09
impairment
charge

Amortized
cost post

restructuring
Fair
value

Securities
sales

subsequent
to 9/30/09 (a)

Amortized
cost

Fair
value

Fair value
as a % of
amortized
cost (b)

Watch list:
Alt-A RMBS $ 7,476 $ (2,857) $ 4,619 $ 4,470 $ (949) $ 3,670 $ 3,521 61%
European floating rate notes 7,326 (234) 7,092 6,167 (594) 6,498 5,573 84
Prime/Other RMBS 5,323 (999) 4,324 4,081 (64) 4,260 4,017 77
Commercial MBS 2,762 (77) 2,685 2,534 (272) 2,413 2,262 93
Subprime RMBS 1,479 (321) 1,158 797 (222) 936 575 55
Credit cards 649 - 649 632 - 649 632 90
Home equity lines of credit 468 (242) 226 216 - 226 216 39
Other 629 (103) 526 465 - 526 465 45
Total watch list (c) $ 26,112 $ (4,833) $ 21,279 $ 19,362 $ (2,101) $ 19,178 $ 17,261 74%
Agency RMBS 16,560 - 16,560 16,898 - 16,560 16,898 103
Other 17,695 - 17,695 17,843 - 17,695 17,843 101
Total $ 60,367 $ (4,833) $ 55,534 $ 54,103 (d) $ (2,101) $ 53,433 $ 52,002 91%

(a) As of Oct. 14, 2009. Reflects securities with a pre-restructuring amortized cost of $3.6 billion.
(b) Amortized cost before life-to-date charges.
(c) The �Watch list� includes those securities we view as having a higher risk of impairment charges.
(d) Includes the fair value of available for sale securities of $48.032 billion and held to maturity securities of $6.071 billion.
The following table provides the detail of the other non-watch
list investment securities.

Other non-watch list investment securities at Sept. 30, 2009

(in millions)
Amortized

cost
Fair
value

Sovereign government guaranteed $ 6,756 $ 6,779

[…]

If the expected performance of the underlying collateral of any or all of these securities deteriorates, additional impairments may be recorded
against such securities in future periods, as necessary.

The deterioration in the economy continues to have a significant impact on our most problematic securities, the Alt-A, subprime and prime
RMBS portfolios. The investment securities losses in the first half of 2009 primarily reflected credit related losses. In the third quarter of 2009,
we recognized $4.8 billion for both

credit and non-credit related losses on our securities for which we declared our intent to sell or restructure. Investment securities losses in 2008
reflected mark-to-market (both credit and non-credit) impairment securities losses.

For the Alt-A, subprime and prime portfolios not included in the restructuring activities, if we were to increase or decrease each of our loss
severity and projected default rates on each of the positions in these portfolios by 100 basis points, impairment charges on these securities would
have increased by $5 million (pre-tax), or decreased by less than $1 million (pre-tax) in the third quarter of 2009.

The table below shows the vintages of our Alt-A RMBS, prime/other RMBS, subprime RMBS and commercial MBS portfolios at Sept. 30,
2009, reflecting the securities sold subsequent to Sept. 30, 2009.

Vintages at Sept. 30, 2009 (Pro forma) (a)

(in millions) Amortized cost Fair value

Fair value

as a % of
amortized
cost (b)

Alt-A RMBS
2007 $ 810 $ 810 54%
2006 1,006 988 58
2005 1,274 1,211 63

Edgar Filing: Bank of New York Mellon CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 67

2004 and earlier 580 512 77
Total $ 3,670 $ 3,521 61%
Prime/other RMBS
2007 $ 1,279 $ 1,226 73%
2006 862 829 71
2005 1,280 1,207 78
2004 and earlier 839 755 88
Total $ 4,260 $ 4,017 77%
Subprime RMBS
2007 $ 20 $ 19 50%
2006 65 65 48
2005 152 64 40
2004 and earlier 699 427 60
Total $ 936 $ 575 55%
Commercial MBS
2007 $ 703 $ 603 86%
2006 639 581 91
2005 476 470 99
2004 and earlier 595 608 102
Total $ 2,413 $ 2,262 93%

(a) As of Oct. 14, 2009.
(b) Fair value as a percentage of amortized cost before life-to-date impairments.
The home equity lines of credit (�HELOCs�) securities are tested for impairment based on the quality of the underlying security and the condition
of the monoline insurer providing credit support. At Sept. 30, 2009, HELOCs with a face value of approximately $553 million and a fair market
value

The Bank of New York Mellon Corporation   37

Edgar Filing: Bank of New York Mellon CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 68

Table of Contents

of approximately $215 million are guaranteed by various monoline insurers. Securities were deemed impaired if we expected they would not be